506415776 12/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6462533

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
LEIF ARNE TØNNESS	EN		10/03/2018		
JAN HELGE HASSEL			10/02/2018		
PAOLO ROMANELLO			10/11/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name: FMC KONGSBERG SUBSEA AS					
Street Address:	P.O. B	P.O. BOX 1012			
City:	KONG	KONGSBERG			
State/Country:	NORW	NORWAY			
Postal Code:	N-3601	N-3601			
Property Type		Number			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Application Number:		17254743			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		(630)260-8076			
		o the e-mail address first; if that is d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
Phone:	provided	630-260-8093			
		hquery@hqpatentlaw.com			
Correspondent Name: HEN		HENRY QUERY, P.C.			
Address Line 1:		2100 MANCHESTER ROAD, SUIT	0 MANCHESTER ROAD, SUITE 506		
Address Line 4:		WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60187			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	IUMBER:	FMCE-P338			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		HENRY QUERY	HENRY QUERY		
SIGNATURE:		/Henry Query/	/Henry Query/		
DATE SIGNED:		12/21/2020	12/21/2020		
		This document serves as an	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 2		1			
source=P338 Assignme	nt and De	claration-signed#page1.tif			

A S S I G N M E N T and DECLARATION

The undersigned, Leif Arne Tønnessen Jan Helge Hassel Paolo Romanello

(hereafter designated as Assignors) having made an invention entitled,

SUBSEA COMPRESSION SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which a Norwegian patent application was filed on 25 June 2018 and assigned Application No. 20180897,

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to the company

FMC Kongsberg Subsea AS P.O.Box 1012 N-3601 KONGSBERG Norway

(hereafter designated as The Assignee) the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in an to said application, including any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all patents and the like which may be granted upon said application or upon any application which is based upon or claims priority from said application, and in and to all patents and the like which may be granted for said invention..

The undersigned authorizes the Assignee to execute on his behalf any papers necessary in connection with the filing and prosecution of the applications, including continuation, divisional, and reissue applications, and with the obtaining or grant of valid patents, including patents of addition, confirmation, registration and importation, to the Assignee, and also agrees to execute and deliver any such papers at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, and to make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring said patents, and authorizes and requests issuance of the patents to the Assignee, and covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned agrees that with respect to the authorization and agreements referred to above, any reference to The Assignee also comprises any successor, assignee or other legal

15138

PATENT REEL: 054714 FRAME: 0275 representative of the Assignee.

With respect to any US patent application which claims priority from the above-identified Norwegian patent application or is based upon the above-identified International patent application, the undersigned hereby declares that: (1) the above-identified Norwegian or International patent application was made or authorized to be made by me; and (2) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in said application. The undersigned acknowledges that any willful false statement made herein is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests my attorney, Henry Query (Reg. No. 35,650) of Henry Query, P.C., to insert here in parentheses (Country US Application number 17/254,743 , filed 12/21/2020) the Country, application number and filing date of said applications when said information becomes known.

The undersigned accepts all the above obligations independently of any counter-claim against the Assignee.

03.10.2018 Date

02,10,2018 Date

11. So. 2018 Date

Leif Arne Tønnessen Jan Helge Hassel Paolo Romanello

Witness

Witness Witness

The foregoing is accepted with all rights and obligations pertaining thereto

FMC Kongsberg Subsea AS MAMA

Date

Name: NUNG THEASEN Title: MAMAGING DIAGETOR

PATENT REEL: 054714 FRAME: 0276